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(c] (]
Q-Flash Plusdz 4z
b 42 7T AR MG Ae BB TRAE 12 Kk B A A9 4K A& F E#7BIOS °
FHIRCMOSH #4542

FU A i R CMOSHE i 42 7T VA 7250 B 51 £ A% AR 69 CMOS H 4 (1714w : BIOS3 €)1 » I ] 31
B AR
o AE FEIRCMOSH #Hg 4r AT » 35 75 L B PAE G 09 TR LMk TR
A o SEE MK BT AL R A PR CMOSE #4470 5 B 2 404 S Br BAR - 38 HL9T B 3% A%,
Aoy K R
o HIRCMOSH #HE# MMk 1% » 3% i ABIOSH A h i 78 2444 (Load Optimized Defaults) 3,
BATI A AL (54 % —F — "BIOSALAEZ T | 93LHA)

USB 2.0/1.1:¢ 45 3%

k3% % 3USB 201113045 - 57T A 4 USBH & £ i it o

USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-Aif 3% (42 &)

Mk 35 % $USB 3.2 Gen 24145 > 367748 2542 USB 3.2 Gen 1&USB 2.0#L4% » 47T A1k 3:USB
RKEE B

USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-Ai# 35 3% (Q-Flash Plusid 42 3%)

Jbi 3% % 3£USB 3.2 Gen 24244 » 3748 27 USB 3.2 Gen 1 & USB 2,044 ° #47Q-Flash Plus
B SAAAFUSBIE Sk i 42 £ s 4236 -

895 4% i (RJ-45)

Jo 48 76 35 i T A8 % % T K 48 % (Gigabit Ethernet) » 32 4tkid 42 & 4RI 48 9% » MR iR B % 5 AT
%1 GB (1 Gbps) 4354 45845 TR A4 F -

R SR LR Py TTe
4 I_L KT | A ERRE | A
M et | etz Gbps W | R
I]IHH—[HHII kel | BMEE100 Mops e BT
e | A0 Mbps
USB Type-COik i 3%

SR 338 ¥ 3£ USB 3.2 Gen 24145 FLAR A T 1 R 4G 6y 3% 51 » 3£9T 48 257 USB 3.2 Gen 1% USB 2.0
A o TR B USBE & £ sbib i 36 -

% 2R B Q-Flash Plus sy a6 - s 54 5 25 TIB A 848 09309 -
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MR E LR -
@ SERAIERADIEHA R AT AR RIS BACR R

0 TREFMEMWE

SeAEILT R e R AR S A S

UKL N

AT AR BRI

® S/PDIF 43 th 6%

S R B R A LA BRI AR A R S AR L R R R A A
BB A A BALIMNAGE

0 FREAMAIHI o\

SeAEILZF R ATL o SN  BE IR R A F RN BT A £ b AE AL o

© FRMLIATE Ho\

PATIL 2 H R L B 435 AR A A + AL TR Bk o\ B HAB LA S R B
(TP BT A& B G P P 60 % B A ) -

LIS
BIECEIWCE S ke E: =1
F AR EILE AT
13 FH /28 8 4338 514k 7488

O kR FMEHE v v
LSRN v v v

O SRR\ B v

@ FREHATE R\ v v v v

@ ALA v

o ERIARAIRO & W AUREIF S RINAILE T BRIk AE o
o BB REE R 3LeY AR KAk £ Realtek Audio Consolef2 X 3% 52 »

ETEE P
o BB LR 7 A BT AR TN S o

i o RASRIREN &G E B0 IR BRI AR R0 BRI E £ MR
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1-8  PIEIEIR R debn

R T
sk B T T AR B IECPU » B SR AR R 4680k FEAS EF - CPU - VGARDRAM
B IR AR R TR B s BOOTRE SR AL B R R AME R A%k -

VGA: #a7= Fk i 45 7
DRAM : ST %8 Ak A8 35 7 1
CPU : CPUsK & 45 7 &
BOOT : #F ¥ 4 &k i 45 7 &

oo

Thikizbn
S AR P R B R dr 0 08 T RB AR R A G E Binde o TRE 4R R A Y E Bl bnT 5B 4L
J A AR MR B B AR T e A S RO AN AR SRR > BRI BB RS A E AT -

R ﬁ"’ RST_SW o
|« PW_SW PW_SW: & 454z

RST_SW: 24 & Hx4n

oo
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13 21
1)  ATX_12V1/ATX_12V2 12)  M2M/M2Q/M2P/M2C
2) ATX 13) F_PANEL
3) OC_PEG 14) F_AUDIO
4) CPU_FAN 15) F_U32C
5)  SYS_FAN1/2 16) F_USB32_1/F_USB32_2
6) SYS_FAN5A/B_PUMP/SYS_FANGA/B_PUMP 17) F_USB20_1/F_USB20_2
7) CPU_OPT 18) THB_C
8) EC_TEMP1/EC_TEMP2 19) TPM
9) D_LED1/D_LED2 20) BAT
10) LED_CY/LED_C2 21) CLR_CMOS

11)  SATA3 0/1/2/3/4/516/7

iR KA SRR B B SRR B ATRE

o EESLHE IR AR 09 R BY S A LA SR A e BB A A o

o ERBEEABAMGZAT FHAH LA ATNG TR 3 AT IR A AEE PR
VA G, ¥ R A 0 AR o

o B RIFEMA BT IRAT R ARG R LT RS -
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1/2) ATX_12VA/ATX_12V2/ATX (2x4-pin 12V'E B 3E & % 2x12-pin £E R iE )
% E AT E TR T R AR R S HAS R 0 BIRS EMAR EaYPTH U o AN B RIGE
A AT RIS Y BIRA M6 HPTH K BN R AR R - ERIGER R A
32 E B RY 7 e B BN B T o
12VERIGE £ B2 IRAECPUE R 254 L12VERITE R 45T & RS -

& B EAR T R 3 ARG A B s ) R BIRBLIE 85 (500U A b) » AR R 54098
NHEREERNEATRGTRBIEE  THRE TR A LT RBEHM -

ATX_12VA/ATX_12V2:
| | &
Sletelee)ie 1| 32 (fE2xd-pintd &
L | N N B | I TR sAE )
2 BRI (45 2x4-pinty &
g TRk AL )
3 B
4 By
5 +12V (£ 4:2x4-pingy Bk
54k )
6 +12V (1 4E2x4-piney B R
HeSALE )
7 +12V
8 +12V
(ogm) ATX:
12([al(all2s B 2R B R
ap 1 |33V 13 | 33v
ac 2 | 33v 14| -12v
= E T 15 | b
s 4 +5V 16 PS_ON (soft On/Off)
5 Eo210) 17 Eo2100
(o] o ] 6 | 5V 18 |
Cle 7| 19 | b
il 8 Power Good 20 | &4ER
il N 9 | 5VSB (stand by +5V) 21 | 45V
(" ° 10 +12V 22 +5V
GE 1| H12V (ER2x12-pingyE | 23 | 45V (FEB2x12-pineg Bk
1 ]e e ][13 TRAE AL ) ALk )
cH 12| 33V (1Eft2x12-pineg Ik | 24 | dRI&H (REBE2X12-piney B
ATX IR R) et )]
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3) OC_PEG (PCleE RiE /%)
0B R JE ST AR AL A S04 B R 45 EA%AR L 69PCl Express 163648 » & (& R i 52 4 H 3k (4) A
s Loy BRI sAE R E UG  ABER R SAR L

B | &
+12V
+12V
+12V
HE R
B
M

o
o

oo

|l |lw =

4/5) CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN1/SYS_FAN2 (#% 2k J&\ 5 3% &)
o ARAR 0 FE AR B A B 2y 4-pin o SR AEJE R A B R EGT AN HIEE TG (RER A
SUEL) o 25 T4 PR R S F ) A% 0 JAFS BT B A Sk 4 R 3T e AR B A AR R L Ak o
AL AL P A 2 SRR R VATE B SR AR 0 FO LR

1
| B | R&
1 EoS208
CPU_FAN 2 B R ik A B
3| hakfaalm
l 4 | RTINS R EEE R
1
SYS_FAN1
]
SYS_FAN2

it % 7T AL SR CPUKE % R 2 £ 408 # -

j o AL B L AR B 09 BIRIEE » A E.CPUR A S A B Rk TARIR ST 5B L
o B RAJR B B IRIGE I BLAR » 3 Sy A B B 2 AT Lo
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6) SYS_FAN5A/B_PUMP/SYS_FAN6A/B_PUMP (% %t & &/ A% i 46 &)

TSR R G R Ay 4-pin o JLAEEAT BF R e KIF SRR S (BB AR o R AL
JRUR R FE IS 88, » JARS B L AT ik e ) 3o T 09 SRR A AR AR R LT AE o S AR I AR AL P
B R GHARR AR RAE TR AR o AT IR AR A T A Rk e S A SR
R EFH S % =% "BIOS#L k2% € | — "Settings\Smart Fan 5, #53%9) -

1

SYS_FAN5A/B_PUMP

]

SYS_FANGA/B_PUMP

B | R&

Eo2108
TRk Ly R
SR AR

Tk ST 5k 47 )

oo

Srlw[N| =

CPU_OPT (CPUK A& 5 45 /&)
S B 25 4-pin - BB HEAT DRI + SR R (B B AR HAR) - T A
B 01 S e, JALR B AT i b 5 0 B A R A PR S B o

1 mw | Rk
I

oo

~lw[N|—

R ST 58 i S 4

o LR L AR 0 TIRR A » A8 CPUR R G AN B A6 TS A
& 387 T A 4 SCPUBL 1 & R S -
o SRR B B IRAEE 38 IR BRAR - S 27 A B LIRS o
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8) EC_TEMP1/EC_TEMP2 (&% i 4% £Hir)
G Ak S VT 3 R AR AL AR 09 T A -

> 8 EC_TEMP2

] B | £&
1 | SENSORIN
2| s

oo

1 » 8 EC_TEMP1
) 1

9) D_LED1/D_LED2 (T4 #2ZLED& 14E RiE &)
T M 5 T SR AR A 5050 7T 4 AZLED B > R KT 59 3% (54R4F) » LEDEL B 100084 M 2

T o

(0080 1 V (5V)
D_LED1 2 | Data
3| fmanm
Q 4 HEH
1
D_LED2

ST AZLEDAE 4R A TR B SRR » 5 — AR BT
TameoRh AR LEDXEAE - S R SHIRR AR 60 BIRIE (IR SA L = A

4 e
— 2 )t E 4B AR RO I O E B 52 A B A 8% -
b

Joooy)

@ A AR e PR AR 5 5 B TR HEA 42, — TAPP Center\RGB Fusion #9731
B o

ST S A LSRN ACE M 6 B R B PR - 3R ELAG B URER B FEE B IR AR R
fir by 248 -

ARAR A -28-



10) LED_C1/LED_C2 (RGB LED# f% & R &)
£ M 45 T o 4% 5050 RGB LED A7 (12VIG/R/B) » 3 A8 5% 292 35 (124K4%) + e L IR A1 52

i B | TR
LED_C1 2 G
3 |R
i 4 | B
o
)
1
LED_C2

$HA$RGB LEDKS 38 R 4k 54 £ L4 » 5 — 342 ERGB
LEDME A < 3R B 6 4 (2 9L = A AR 7) B ik £ 0L
AR (12V) 0 % — #6912V (HE 5 k4 A% ) B ik 42 £ LED
R KA1V B B T A LEDR M B0 o - R E A S
i R -

11) SATA3 0/1/2/3/4/5/6/7 (SATA 6Gb/s3% &)
& S SATARE J % 42 SATA 6Gb/s 2144 » 3£ 7T 48 75 74 SATA 3Gb/s & SATA 1.5Gb/s#.#4 - —{EISATAHE
JE ki — ASATA% & - 5 B AMD & 40T AZEHERAID 0 RAID 1ZRAID 10522 71 » 25
B REMRAID  F5# % =5 — M mrsE R ] | 093000

. — s B [412]0]
3= =
_ ]
:| 25

0 7FL'EI%FL'EI%FJEI%F—'E%1
dir |G [ |G 11
W | ek

F
Ee220
TXP
TXN
B
RXN
RXP
E 320

oo

e e ] o vt e e e

~N o glslwWw N~

E RO BITRA A F5F =% "BIOSM &3 &, — Settings\IO Ports\SATA And
RST Configuration #4381
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12) M2M/M2Q/M2P/M2C (M.2 Socket 33 &)

SE

M.24% A =T VA % #%M.2 SATA SSD3%M.2 PCle SSD » it TV AZ MR RAIDEEEE (R 7] o 3hix & 54505
#972M.2 PCle SSD » 473§ J.'uM.2 SATA SSD 2k & SATARL A 3k BlAE A sk Rk IR 71 « 25 106 T s

RAID 3454 % =% — T M aEEE 71 | 09307 -

OB I M. 28R 4 P X — a0
AE BOHR 4 o BESE R 52 SEM.2 SSDAYM. 245
o MR AR AT T st TR AR AS TR

e
JRAEM.2 SSDZ 4% » B R 4545 £ - SIEAF

FA S B R ARG IL A -

RE BT 524 09M.2 SSDALAS X, 5 i A E 44
FUfL 2 1% Sedl EIZAT 0 AFM.2 SSDVASHA 77
KANFGE

S ERvg :
Jo BB PRI R TR TR

@ SEARE P S 6.2 SSD A AR 4 ot 642




13) F_PANEL (77 3% 4% 4 & 4546 & )
ERGHALATIRFAM - REE E B hlo A B BRI B H S B R A A 3w
AR HARE o SHARIE T 2U60 ST KR4 - R BRI R LAY B A (+-) 45 -

oo

[msa | [wmmm ] [Hostm]

H
AR St

PLED/PWR_LED— & /R 45 =& :

Akt mar | RBERBAT T @R TR TE o F ARG E £ EER 5 THE

S0 B BT R RENARIRABL K (S3/S4) 2 B #(S5) B » B & A5 o

$3/84/85 g

PW—E R -

1k 3% £ BGARAAT 7 AR 60 £ B IR BB 4 o 45T A2 BIOS 4 R v 3 2 sz ey M 7 X (5
% % — % "BIOS#L 3% 52 | — " Settings\Platform Power #3284 -

SPEAK— o\ &1y :

235 B AT @ ARG RO o R ARG VAT B 6B A RR G B AT a9 BRI IT - 38 F R
Ml @A — A o

HD — AR ek Sy Ve 4 o

b3 B BN AT 7 B ARG R B ARG TR o SRR IR VE RS TR B G AL
RES— £ 4 B M :

ik TG AT 77 F AR 69 & B B (Reset) bt o /2 A Sog i e idc IR BT B » 7T A3
TEERMARENEE AR

Cl— T A A BB AR 414 :

iR 2 E R A 09 M AT A B BAR R B B RS 2 IAARIAR S B T AR B B o 25 T4 b %
b R BC A I 0 B AR -

NC: &AF)m -

@ TR RO AT 7 PR @ AT B R R A TR 2R TRMM - 24 EEM

W~ BIRAR TR S BUBR B AR AR TR o\ SR MR Ly RSR A R
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14) F_AUDIO (A73% 5 B4 &)

AT E AT E % $EHD (High Definition » 4% L) o 75 T vA ik 3 4% A AT 5 @ AR B0 5 AL AR 40 & 3L
FEE S ARAT S AR SRR AR A 0 BT T KOG LB R B 0 25 R E T AR R R A ik

fEREEIE -

W | 2R
MIC2_L
B
MIC2_R
AR
LINE2_R
)
=N
A4
LINE2_L
18]

-

oo

Ol lo|lN|lo|lo|lbs|lw N

( 0
;

B

B

B
5

B Ay T E AL B AT R 4 3 SRR AL T B M A g IR R T A RA

R+ o7 i sk oo Wik i -

15) F_U32C (USB Type-C®:& 3% 3% 4% £ 4% % * % 12USB 3.2 Gen 2)
HeFEE 4% USB 3.2 Gen 24044 3t 7T 4% th — B USBid 4 3% -

| & B | R
1| VBUS 11| VBUS
2| X+ 12| Tx2+
3 | X1 13| TX2-
i 4| dEm 14| e
5 | Rx1+ 15 | RX2+
6 | RXI- 16 | RX2-
7 | vBUS 17 | B
8 | cct 18 | D-
9 | sBUt 19 | D+
10 | SBU2 20 | cc2
B USBAR A AT » A H LA B AE 09 BRI 32 MR AR T IR - AR E

AUSBHR 4% R 6 4R -

ARAR A -32-



16) F_USB32_1/F_USB32_2 (USB 3.2 Gen 1i 3 3% 3% . /& )
1324 % 4%£USB 3.2 Gen 1/USB 2044 - — 1B/ 7T VA4 th R B USBIR 1 36 « 2 %1% ik 9 &
218USB 3.2 Gen 13 43 3%-043.57F A 4 LA 16 7T LAT 45 HU AL R IR K

20 1

B | RR B | R
1 VBUS 1 | D2+
2 | SSRXI- 12 | D2-
3 | SSRX1+ 13| M
4| B 14 | SSTX2+
5 | SSTXI- 15 | SSTX2-
6 | SSTX1+ 16|
7| sk 17 | SSRX2+
8 | DI 18 | SSRX2-
9 | DI+ 19 | VBUS
10 | &4/ 20 | fdEm

SAF_USB32_14% i 4 th 6 USBik 42 3% % 32 USB TurboChargers 7t 5 B AL Eh b L5
P5 B SRS AR A o Mo AT Tk R A3 1 o) FAFRUSBRY ik B2 42 M fe B4 B ey BIRE 2T
He kT A PR o A BIUSB TurboChargersh 4tk 4% % 2% TR AF T HEAN-43, 03P -

17) F_USB20_1/F_USB20_2 (USB 2.0/1.1:% 3% 3% 4% .8 /&)
ARG E % $%USB 2.0 14L46 - & BUSBHR A A > — 1882 T A4k th R MUSBiR 434 - USB
PrAIEAR B R AREA - ETATL EIORILHREH -

%
£

TR (5Y)

Tk (5Y)

USB DX-

USB DY-

USB DX+

USB DY+

B

B M

Ol Noolga|l~|lWIN

=
o

AR

C o E7AF2x5-pinkYIEEE 139445% 7% A1 ik 4 £ USB 2.0/1.138 1 3% 3% A 46 &
o B BEUSBHEAIE AT SH LM BAG0 TIRB P - 3 BB IRAE AR E TR AR
% ARUSBHE A AE AR 0 9248 -
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18) THB_C (4% GC-TITAN RIDGE#% 7T & &)
e A9 K 445 GC-TITAN RIDGE#: A7 F 4 » L fEUSB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-Ci 45 3%
RETREEOGALRKE 3 LHOVBARRIRAE -

oo

19) TPM (%2 Ao EHE iR 3235 )
15T vA ik HTPM (Trusted Platform Module) 22 4 m 8 8 41 2 33 )i -

B R
1 LADO
M. 1 2 | vees
2)"""" "2 3 LAD1
a 4 S 3
5 LAD2
6 LCLK
7 LAD3
8 Hedbp
9 LFRAME
10 AAER
11 SERIRQ
12 LRESET
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20) BAT (%)
BRI TG A 57N MG IR0 RS HECMOSH (e - A ABIOSIAR)FT B0 E A -
FHEAG TN TR FRCMOSH T HHEHR A M K Bl BB /)RR L /A R -

oo

FEAL 7T AR K PR B 5t 4 T FRCMOS # -«

1. SHAMBIERG  EIL R BIRE

2. NS B AT R P IR AR A — oA e (R e
AT 2 H 00 & A Ak A B L JE 0 I A AR dE R L4k
FAV4E)

58 A e

4. B EERGIEEHM -

o BIEAT FHAFLH AT NG00 B IR EL IR TR
A o FIT AL R IRARRI A 60 E A R IEAE A R IE T AT | AL BL T A AR 8E o
o EERFATRIRE R FECT AN AR ER AR -
o REEMI FHEFE L IEHAE(EMEEAG L) -
o PITFRETHIBREHIEFIRIL -

21) CLR_CMOS (7AFxCMOS& #1 E £t )
IR R S T ARG 2 MAR 09BIOS T HH A B » o1 5] th B AR - o RIS B3R R CMOS H 4
W S R o R AL T R0 & M I A A R S SRR 4 o

0] P - — i AE

(@0 Ja ¥k iR CMOSH 4

oo

C o HERCMOSH#HAT » 3h 45 o B P B g 09 B IR L R IR AR -
o BAMIESE EABIOSIRA th B A% 1K (Load Optimized Defaults) =t A 47 S A\ 3% AL (5 %
H 4% =% — "BIOSALAEZ T | 43R ) -
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% BIOS 4 f& 3%k =&

BIOS (Basic Input and Output System » Z& RS\ divith £ 4k) @y £ M AL L 0YCMOSEL 1 » 428k £ 4%
KIAERBY M 003 S ¥ o TR AL & B4 A %A1 (POST  Power-On Self-Test)  #& 4 £ 4t 3% € 1
BRBAVEE ALY -BIOSEL A TBIOSH B2 X 42 I FRBERATRE AL L B EISE
FIAERPUTH RO hE o

SACMOSTEAHAT B0 E Ay A o0 B th Al - B s S IR PR - 582 HaE - i
ko B TABRBCERN £ SRS E LI H -

T EABIOSH ZAZ K » BR B BUA  BIOS A # 47POSTHF » 42 F<Delete>421% T # ABIOS 3% 242
EEE 21

1 E R PHBIOS 7T AL M 5545 49BIOS 237 7 i% : Q-Flash X @BIOS -

+  Q-Flash &T#BIOS#% & 42 X N R HBIOSHI AL Stk X R EEAMEE AL TRy
F#7 M4 BIOS ©

«  @BIOS & T Windowstk % £ 4 1 £ #7BIOSHY 3k - i 18 ML AP 76 a3 45 TR A B H1%
FAR A H9BIOS °

ZkAR A2Q-Flash Z @BIOS#Y 7 tn . A 77 i% » 55 54 5 A 55— TBIOS AT 77 ik A48, 0930 PA

o FHBIOSH H i fe 6 )A% » 4o RAGAE A B ATHL AR 69BIOS A A FI A8 > RATIERIE R 2
A 1EZ ZHTBIOS « wd TAHTBIOS » 3/ Ny AT » VAT B 09 R MM IE R A SR SRR -
o BRI REMEEE PBIOSH AAZ XY R M HATHRAKERAZLTIETRLE
AT TARAY SR o o RIA 3L 4432 1 AR A B0 A4S 2 P BT - 353X F7E R CMOS 3%
AR HE > AFBIOS R A WL & h B FAEAA © (F R CMOS 3% 8 » 35 % # % — % — MLoad
Optimized Defaults | 89308 » &5 % —F— T Tt ) " CLR_CMOS&tr/45 4z | 4930
A o)
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241 MA#REH

TR €A F e A Fg B #Logos & :

AURUS

DEL : BIOS S F12 : BOOTMENU  END : Q-FLASH by

PR

<DEL>: BIOS SETUP\Q-FLASH
i<Delete>4iE ABIOS €42 X £ 5 & > K& #BBIOSH 2 A2 R, i AQ-Flash »

<F12>:BOOT MENU
Boot Menu A8 /5 1= 3 HE ABIOS 32 A2 Xt AL 3 2R SR AR o 48 <> <> 4B FE 4K
Ve BAT R BAROYE B - ARIEF<Enter>4#E30 - A% @ HBWPT Ry R BB
EF R WA T R A AR M o AT MR R AT A EBIOST A2 X ey
P A 3% € B £ o

<END>: Q-FLASH
F<End>4E3E 15 R F A BIOS 3% £ 42 K sk At H 41 A Q-Flash »

BIOS#n f&3% X -38-



22 BlIOS#ZEREAELEH

Advanced Mode

Advanced Mode#% it 3 4m 44 BIOS € £ 78 » e sb B dgp » BT oAk 4k FFA Ao B R R T
#3878 > d<Enter>4 B T AT E R - T ME B R EIEPT R 0B

(BIOS & 7l pR A& : E3)

GIGABYTE H HE] I EE 2]

Favorites (F11)

3
[ ]

Py

— R A AR

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFanS(F6)  Q-Flash (F§)

XEABRN B ATHY % Peik y4E 7] A AEAE A ~ Easy Mode
Smart Fan 5% Q-Flash &

Advanced Mode# 1f 3542

<Ee><> ) R A A By A R AR R
<><d> w bR T e AR EER AR

<Enter>/Double Click 4 & % %8 3% &4 R EA T it iE B

<+>/<Page Up> B R AR o R et Z B

<->/<Page Down> XK IE SR VAR B

<F1> BAT TR S e s ey A B9

<F2> 74k % Easy Mode

<F3> T A% 3% R AF 09 BIOS 2% ST 1A 4% 17 ik — 18 CMOS 2% =& 4% (Profile)
<F4> ~T #4 T8 77 8 CMOS 3% ST 4% #

<F5> THRAZE @R A AL REL(EFAN TRE)
<F6> #a SmartFan 5% £ £ &

<F7> THRAZE @ RAECTAZAA (B A TEE)
<F8> i# A Q-Flash% &

<F10> R B T S A FBIOS E A2 R,

<F11> M ERGRERLE

<F12> MR B AT S & 0 3t A $F ZUSBRE

<Insert> T 3 m S M IR IR 3R R

<Ctrl>+<S> DS CER S &

<Esc> AP B AT S & 0 R EE magmBIOST T AZ R
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B. Easy Mode
Easy Modezi& 4% I # T A ik 3B £ & £ 4
bk 3 R A He AR E<F2>5E 304k £ Advanced Mode BIOS# A2 X £ &/ ©

GIGABYTE T 15:38

2137.42 0 P DESYGNARE

GSKILL8GB 21330z
® english
)
#1 Advanced Mode (F2)
cou_FAN I
Flash Drive 0.00 2% Smart Fan 5 (F6)
1445RPM N/A szl e
QU 8 Flash Drive 000,
Partition 1 'O Load Optimized Defaults (F7)
® QFlash ()

( Save & Exit (F10)

o Favorites (F11)

ARAEAC R SRR o AL R IE R B E T E SRR

BIOS#n &% & 240 -



&

2-3  Favorites (F11) (R £ 3% <)

Ay T w1512

1) Tweaker Settings System nfo. oot Save & Exit

Favorites (Press ‘insert’ Key To +/- Items From Other Tabs Or Below)
CPU Clock Ratio Auto cPU

Freque
3606.91MHz
60°C
Memory
Frequen
2137.42MHz
1188V
Voltage
1001V

1736V

CPU Clock ratio wil affect the CPU clock frequency, temperature and voltage
nts.

Help (F1) EasyMode (F2)  SmartFan's (F6)

100.19MHz

1032V

8192m8

1188V

QFlash (F8)

BT DA TR EIAZ B L ETH A7 §z£<F11>'H&L’UJ%%L¢t§\E VAR 8

A BB ARG '#%<Insert>§}¥EF EELERIS & SR &P

&A@ VAR

&

FE e

kT o

-

BIOS#

promT—
ReET



2-4  Tweaker (38 %/E R % #)
GIGABYTE —

Favorites (F11) 7 Systemnfo.

CPU Clock Control uto 100.00MHz

1188V
Voltage
1001V

1736V

100.19MHz

1032V

8192m8

1188V

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFans(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

R AT CRIEIEPT T 0 AR 98 AT RALAE T LA - HALEE Y
A A RALTRTHEE 12 RCPU ~ i 4 A3

BB T T 6y

AR S Y AR R A e AR R
BREEAEANIEE RATRERAKTERLETTRAMMER AERET)

e

[SEZVE'S

B (35 BATROT SR THED R A S B - 16T VA PR CMOS 3 A% 41 SR BIOS

HRCIEETARM )

<= CPU Clock Control (CPU 483 %)

I IAPALIE—IR VA MHZ & 45 38 B CPU Y 3548 - (FA 3% © Auto)

BAGERIIRBREERAR AR R4 R
<o Spread Spectrum Control (& 384E %)

B IR PG £ F R T B BLCPU/PCle /R #8 4 H 2 A%  (FA %A : Auto)
<= CPU Clock Ratio (CPU4z 3838 %)

LR ARG R CPURY 448 » T SR 55 B @R CPUAE 28 & B 12 ©

= Advanced CPU Core Settings

GIGABYTE"

Favorites (F11)

Core Performance Boost cPU
Freque
360691MHz
460°C
Memory
Freauenc
2137420z

1188V

Voltage

1001V

1736V

Help (F1) EasyMode () . .Smart Fen3 )

T 15:14

100.19MHz

1032V

8192M8

1188V

QFlash (F8)

BIOS#n fk 3% & T2 -



(32)

Core Performance Boost

bR IA R AL G 2 9F R T B E CPU#9 Core Performance Boost#E & (CPB* CPUArik 2 X)) - (A 3%
14 : Auto)

SVM Mode (& #:4L 4% 4k)

SRS R AE R SRR HE m&fﬁ o BT RIETALR —F G o0 LA H 02l
PAT S AVEE R Ao AZ K - (FA3A4 : Disabled)

Global C-state Control

SLIEIASAIREIE R GECPUE A C-state & THEX « BBy s AT UAGR A 40 2L B B AR B0 - 15
AR CPUBFIK » vA ik Y #£E & o (FA3RAL : Auto)

Power Supply Idle Control

SLIEIAFRA 15 A P 2% B B Package C6 State ©

» Typical Current Idle P 5h 7%

»Low Current ldle  FELHL3h AR

» Auto BIOS ¢ & $12% T sy fik o (FARAM)

CCD Control

e IRIAIALAE R R CCD R - (FAZRAH : Auto)

Downcore Control

o1 IA AL A5 B P 2 PR B CPUAZ & (7T B B 69 B 1RCPUM A< R)) © (TA 3% : Auto)

SMT Mode (B #1CPU % #h 47 4k 3% i)

oI T SR 5 B B 3 B B CPU % #1417 4% 7 A (Simultaneous Multi-threading) » (T2 3% 44 : Auto)

Extreme Memory Profile (X.M.P.)
Bl B 3 SABIOS 7T 25 IR XMPHLAS S IE REAL 40 09 SPD 1 » 7T SR L0 1B R 20 At

» Disabled B A8 o (FASXAR)
» Profile1 FZEME—-
» Profile2 ) ZEMb =

XMP High Frequency Support

ﬁt:%‘ﬁ%ﬂjﬂi EAF DA A R e R JH::%’E,\%‘E "Extreme Memory Profile (X.M.P)) |
3% % "Profilet &, "Profile2,, B » A A& B 3% 5 » (FA A  Auto)

System Memory Multiplier (32125242 4838 %)

SR ATTAE AR R a9 4598 - 2538 8 T Auto,  BIOSAFRZLIERESPD A4 A #9382 - (AR
14 : Auto)

SO EIALE B AR XA T AR 0 CPUBGLIE R AL 41

~43- BIOS#n f&3% &



= Advanced Memory Settings

GIGABYTE Ty 15:14

Memory Subimings

1188V
Voltage
09%V.

1736V

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFans(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

= Memory Subtimings

v Standard Timing Control + Advanced Timing Control * CAD Bus Setup Timing *
CAD Bus Drive Strength Data Bus Configuration
g AT SR AR TR SRR | AR TR A R TREEARAAT
B R A& EI W A RN AL R FHRCMOSE AL A+ 3EBIOSH E =1 278
RAL

= SPD Info
SEIA TR AR R

< CPU Vcore/Dynamic Vcore(DVID)/VCORE SOC/Dynamic VCORE SOC(DVID)/CPU VDD18/
PCH_CLDO/PM_1VSOC/PM_1V8/DRAM Voltage (CH A/B)/DDRVPP Voltage (CH A/B)/
DRAM Termination (CH A/B)/DRAM Voltage (CH C/D)/DDRVPP Voltage (CH C/D)/DRAM

Termination (CH C/D)
g M7 T o 1598 2 CPU Veore A3 18 E 04 T JR 44

BIOS#n fk 3% & ~44 -



CPU/VRM Settings

GIGABYTE™ e w50

Thursday
Favorites (F11) s System nfo. Save & Exit

CPUVcore Loadiine Calibration cPU

Frequenc
3606.91M1 100.19MHz

60°C 1108V

Memory
Frequenc i
2137.42MHz s192m8
Loadiine Scaling chaBY ¢
1176V 1188V
Volt &g
=
Voltage

0990V a0V
Loading 1736V
Option Description

Select CPU Vicore load line calibration. Thi fulin certain overclocking scenarios.

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFans(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

Al
i

% Load-Line Calibrationtd /% » #% & BRARFHEAL ~ 18 T AIREAL  PWMAR AL -+

anl
i

~45- BIOS#n &3k 2



2-5 Settings (3% %)

GIGABYTE

Favorites (F11)

Platform Power
100.19MHz

1032V

8192m8

1188V 1188V

Voltage
1001V

1736V

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFans(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

09/19/2019 4 ¢,
Thrsday 19216
ACBACK Atways Off
cPU
Freque K
3606.91MHz 100.19MHz
60°C 1048V
Memory
Freque i
2137.42MHz 8192M8

1188V 1188V

Voltage

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan5(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

< AC BACK (B R ¥ ¥4 » TR =B B9 4 Sk BB B 4F)
HABTAAL IR R AR BT B A TR AT R Sk R
» Memory BT R TREEAT 2RI Z BT B ATOYIR AR -
» Always On B T 1% B R EE N - AGAF L BP AR AL E) -
»wAlways Off  Ef BEEREEA A AAEFHMRKE FTREA R ENME AL (A
#AK)

- ErP
SLIETARRAL IR AR B A G BIR(SOHF HRBE K ) 4§ 4658 9 58 £ 4K - (FA3244 * Disabled)
R R A AR A TR SRR R AR A R R AL RS B A T A -
< Soft-Off by PWR-BTTN (B # 7 X)
MR AR IR A MS-DOS A 4 T+ 45 A iR sk o B A% 7 X -
»Instant-Off  3—TF ERHEBPTLBPRAP] R AT IR - (FARA)
wDelay4 Sec.  H#ALTRALAA 1 B MBI TR o a2 FERFR P AAED R SR BB
;{ o

BIOS#a fiE 3% T 46 -
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q

Power Loading

EARPAGEAER G BRI R AR
Moy IREIL § 0 3532 4 "Enabled ) - 5% 4
Resume by Alarm (85 B #%)

SLRIAR IR RAE R B AT R B R 00F

5B By R B BM 0 RT3 AT R

» Wake up day: 0 (&R € BFBIA) - 1~31 (418
» Wake up hour/minute/second: (0~23) : (0~59) :

FE0 TR S F L A RBIK S RETERE
"Auto, » BIOSE & B3 2 HLh At - (TR 4 : Auto)

R & By A A% - (FAS%A : Disabled)

Fl 0 5 26 R T wF B 4K)
(0~59) (& 1 Bl #4 1 1))

HEE AR AR RN 3 S AAEE R T FIEF e AR ST BT AT R -

Wake on LAN (483 B #% 3 &t

H IR PRI A 1R A 48 5 B A o (FASRAA © Enabled)

10 Ports

GIGABYTE

Initial Display Output

Initial Display Output
Mo AR B IR EAE A 4 PR IE R SR PCI EX
» PCle 1 Slot R &8 15 FMPCIEX16_1

cPU

3606.91MHz 100.19MHz

1032V

8192M8

1188V

Help (F1) EasyMode (F2) S 6)  QFlash(Fg)

press#a = o
FBAE Loy Ba T o o (TARRAE)

WPCle28lot % & 452 AAPCIEXS 140 M Eay A= ¥k -

WPCle3Slot A& #se £ APCIEX16_2464 Eay
wPCled Slot A% & #2247 PCIEX8_24E 1 L o4 7

PCIEX16_1 Bifurcation

<o
Gy

SRR AR 243 T PCIEX16_14F 4% 64 AL K » 32784 1 Auto ~ x16 ~ x4xdxdx4 -

(FEZZAA : Auto)
PCIEX8_1 Bifurcation

SRR AL IR R AE R T PCIEXS 1454 09 2B X » 32874  Auto ~ x8 » xdx4 - (TA AL : Auto)

PCIEX16_2 Bifurcation

MBI P AL R 4E 25 R PCIEX16_24G 4 69 5
(FEZZAA : Auto)

PCIEX8_2 Bifurcation

IR IR PR AE G R 4F 3% E PCIEX8_24G 4 69 55 iR

AR o BIAA  Auto ~ x16 ~ x4xdxdx4 -

LR, SBIAA © Autox8  xdxd o (FAZLAA : Auto)

-47 - BIOS#n f&3% &



< Above 4G Decoding
SLIETA PG AT 6445 TG B BB R P4 GBIA L ey 3elEal 2 M - sk S TR S eI i
B 24 GBATF st & i 2 M 78 R ENME R R 4R F £IR B By R By A2 X - T BB b At - sy
62 A 644 A % 2 4% o (TARRMA : Disabled)
<= Onboard LAN1 Controller (P3:£485%% 3 7% * LAN1)
BB LA AG IR AR R B B E MR P69 478 Th A o (FZRAE - Enabled)
1B R s L B 0 M A0 - SR k9B 3 4 M Disabled ) ©
< Onboard LAN2 Controller (P3#£ 4835 3 % » LAN2)
SRR G R I BB £ MR P E R B8 P A% o (FASRAA  Enabled)
R g A B W SRR I S5 SR S iR PR 2% 4 " Disabled ) ©

= USB Configuration

< Legacy USB Support (% 3 USB#A% 42 82/78 R)
B AEIAFAR MG R FF L F/EMS-DOSHE ¥ 4 45 F 4 FUSB4E 4 375 &, - (FA 3L« Enabled)

<~ XHCI Hand-off (XHCI Hand-off=} #&
SRR R IE R B S AEXHCI Hand-of fxh AR e 4E 3 A 40 k] B B s ol A6 - (TR 3%
{4 : Enabled)

<= USB Mass Storage Driver Support (USBE: 753 & % 3%)
SeIEIARBLAG AR T S F 5 USBRE 7% & o (TA3X A4 © Enabled)

< Port 60/64 Emulation (I/03%60/64heg B4t % %)
eI IAFLA G R AE T G B BCH 1/035:60/64h ey B 45k 335 o BB L) AR T SR8 A R & %3%USB#Y
Ve £ 50T VAR 2 Ho % 4% USB4E 4 « (7R 3% {1 : Disabled)

<= Mass Storage Devices (USB#E 744 B % 5T)
SLIEIAF) B AR ATk B0 USBRE A B iR o SR R i iEUSBRE G BRF S e B

= SATA Configuration

<= SATA Mode
SRS IS I G P B 1 2 P E SATAYE 1 23 09RAID I At
» RAID Pl B SATAZE ] 23 49 RAID H A& -
» AHCI 3% SATAZE #1253 2 AHCIBE X, - AHCI (Advanced Host Controller Interface) & —#& 4~ &
BN > T ARk 77 52 By 42 K B By i M Serial ATAZ) &8 » 4 : Native Command Queuing
B #AEIK (Hot Plug) 5 - (FAZAL)
<~ NVMe RAID mode
SLEATAAE L 545 FAIM.2 NVMe PCle SSD#E #%RAID#E R, - (783% 14 : Disabled)
< Chipset SATA Port Enable
SRR IR RIS BB b 40 P E 09 SATATE #1235 o (TAXAL : Enabled)
< Chipset SATA Port Hot plug
I TR PR AR 1 1 R T B B SATARE & o) #4548 2 %  (FA 3% {4 * Disabled)
< Chipset SATA Port 0/1/2/3/4/5/6/7
SLiEIA TR IG AT iR 0 SATAK B &~

[z
R
lQ

BIOS#a i3k ~48 -



Network Stack Configuration

Network Stack

eI IAT A IG E AT F 1 1 49 3 AR ) A8 (71 2 Windows Deployment Servicesfa) IR 25) » 4% %
HGPTH A by 15 % A % - (73244 : Disabled)

Ipv4 PXE Support

SO TA A G HE R B B IPVA (4 P5 49 2538 SR 58 5 ANR) W 49 2 PR AR 2 AR 3% < sbiBIA R
7 "Network Stack 2% % "Enabled B * 7 A& B3 € ©

lpv4 HTTP Support

SLIRIARR AL IR AE R G P BLIPVA (4R 4 R SR R S AMR) HTTP ey 4834 B M b X 3% - Jbi%t
78 2 A7 7e. " Network Stack 2% & "Enabled B » 7 A B A% 3% € ©

Ipv6 PXE Support

LR TA TG S 4F R L B BLIPVO (445 48 34 18 S M) € S 0AR) 0 45K B T AL 38 o RTARA
4 "Network Stack s % 2% "Enabled ; B » 7 A& B3 3% 4 o

Ipv6 HTTP Support

SLIR AP AR AR R T B BLIPVG (49 PS4 9% 38 2R A€ F68R) HTTP o9 4035 B Mo Ak £ 35 - it
78 24 4 " Network Stack 2 4 "Enabled i 7 #8 Bk 3 2 -

IPSEC Certificate

SR TARAEAR IR AE R T B B AR A 98 e A 1 ST © #0328 U 78 T Network Stack % % " Enabled,
(5 N e )

PXE boot wait time

SLIETASAE T T B4 S ABFI 0 o Ta<Esc>4k 45 R PXERMAZ A - 2bi78 R A 42 " Network
Stack 3% % "Enabled | B¥ » 7 48B3 T - (FAZRAA : 0)

Media detect count

SLAE ARG AR R RY 09 R B o $Li%7A R A7 & " Network Stack, 3% % "Enabled, B+ 7 48 B
AR o (FARAL 1)

Intel(R) 1210 Gigabit Network Connection
ST o A R A Y 40 R SR R AR B 3R A o

49 - BIOS#n &3k 2
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Miscellaneous

GIGABYTE Truany 15116

LEDs in System Power On State

1188V

Voltage
100V

1736V

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmatFan5(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

LEDs in System Power On State
SRS IR I E A R AT S BB E MR SR e B R

» Off H RGP @ BB S BT SR T e SR ALK -
»On & A Lo BT S0 B BGPTSR e SR A K o (TARAA)

LEDs in Sleep, Hibernation, and Soft Off States
SRR A F A S A S3/SA/SHBE K N AT BB E AR TR0y BT ALK
i 28 XA 42 TLEDs in System Power On State 2 2 "On ¥ » 7 A8 B B s 3y £ o

w Off & A 4 N S3ISA/SEHE K I + 15 & BB AR P 31 R a9 B IRAE K o (FAZRAE)
» On & F 4R N S3ISAISHEE K IF A% & B BB T 3 R AR R ALK

Onboard Button Light

HARIAFR PRI R L BRI L BB E AR AR T PR CMOS # s dn e B TR 5 dm 09 B 3% -
(FAXAE: On)

Onboard Debug Port LED

RIS IR R IR F A 4 AT G BB EARALIR S5 0 B 5 o (FARAL : On)

PCle Slot Configuration

H IR IR 5 2 225 5 PCI Express$H4¢ -2 7AGen 1+ Gen 2~ Gen 35 Gen 442 X 345 - T4k
BRI E A B 09 AE B £ - 253 % TAuto, - BIOSE B B3 5T S A« (FA A : Auto)
3DMark01 Enhancement

AR TA AL IR B4R T 6 SR T 0 AR AR 3K 4k AL 64 8] 3K ARk © (TA 34« Disabled)

IOMMU

b IR AE SRAE L 5 BB AMD IOMMU 35 4% © (FA 3% 44 © Auto)

AMD CPU fTPM
S IEFATR AL IR R FE R G B B B AMD CPUPR £ 69TPM 2.0% A% © (TA3% 4 : Disabled)
Trusted Computing

SLIETRR AL M5 IR AT T W B e 2 A B BEA (TPM) o At

BIOS#n &% & -50-



AMD CBS

GIGABYTE™ e w517

Thursday
Favorites (F11) Tweaker s 5 Save & Exit

AMD CBS

Performance

100.19MHz

1108V

s192m8
1188V
Voltage

a0V

0990V

1736V

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFans(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

#E @ HRAEAMD CBSAR R 3% € «

5T BIOSAL B A



= PC Health

GIGABYTE

Trusany 15217

Voltage
1001V

1736V

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFans(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

< Reset Case Open Status (& & # 4% 4k )

» Disabled 1R B2 AT A T BK 04 42 4 © (FA A1)

» Enabled TR AT B EOIR LY fe 8k o

Case Open (#& 2 #k B Bk L)

AR BR T EMAR B0 TCIEHI ) 1Mt b oo RRNE E ATIARI B 09 Ak B BUK T © e R'E

AR R AR PR B SR 88T TNO, Ao REFGM AL B B i SR R #8 = TYES, - R

TE A5 e S AT A A B BRI 42 8% 0 359§ T Reset Case Open Status; 3% & "Enabled, 3t &

HEBRP T o

> CPU Vcore/CPU VCORE SOC/CPU VDD18/DRAM Channel A/B Voltage/DRAM Channel
C/D Voltage/DDRVPP Channel A/B Voltage/DDRVPP Channel C/D Voltage/+3.3V/+5V/
Chipset Core/+12V ({5:2] £ 4.8 &)
BT RGBT B RAL

q

o
&

BIOS#n &% & -52-
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Smart Fan 5

GIGABYTE - T 15:21

mart Fan 5

47.0°C

1445 RPM

Monitor (Bi3%)

SL IR IR R AE R B I BR T A # § o (FARAL : CPU FAN)

Fan Speed Control (% 2 J& 5 41k 3 1)

SLETARB R I T TR I Ay B R SR R S A 0 3B BT AR AR B S R R

» Normal JA IR QR ST A PR JETZFMEU\Q’J 5 R » 42 System Information Viewer
"F'v}i] ﬁ_km é']ﬂfﬂf?%'— S ( A 1ﬁ)

» Silent JR A A R B A o

» Manual FEIT VA fe &7 8] P33R R B 6 43k o

» Full Speed JR R AF AR 3R EAE o

> Fan Control Use Temperature Input (%% 3 & R i%3E)

PR O T R M 0 5 5 PR -
Temperature Interval (4 #8775 &)
SR IR AR PR R B ik 04 RONE B2 1R

Fan/Pump Control mode (%%ﬂﬁll?ﬂﬁiﬁ%‘l*ﬁﬂ

» Auto B 3% 8 AR dE R 7 K o (TR A1)
» Voltage 15 A 3-pint JE B 1 i B 2 2k i 4 Voltage A K -
» PWM 1 P 4-pine8 IR 5 5 T B SR HEPWMARE X

Fan/Pump Stop (& & /% #1531 E i)

SRR LR AR T SRR R R L X S e S A o BT A JE e AR B PY 3R IR T e B TR
& AR A L PR E B A SRR B 9% - (TASRAL < Disabled)

Temperature (18815 %)

BT BT B AR 0O R B ATIB L -

Fan Speed (fa:] & & /5 if i)

BT R R B AT e ik o

Flow Rate ({84 % £ 4t i ik)

BRTok A A G B AT Yk o

SYS_FAN5A_PUMP:& 38 ¥ [3) B 7 ] SYS_FANSA/SB_PUMPA# & ; SYS_FANGA_PUMPiZA
T [5) B 4 ] SYS_FANGA/6B_PUMPE /& -

-53- BIOS#n f&3% &



< Temperature Warning Control (i & %)

ﬂtx%’ﬁ#:a@“ﬁ:J%:i%\m%f%ﬁﬁ/m@i & i A SR BT SR e BAR R A B S
AR o %97 6,3 < Disabled (TAZRAA > I P % 55 %) « 60°C/140°F ~ 70°C/158°F ~ 80°C/176°F »
90°C/194°F =

Fan/Pump Fail Warning (J& 5 /% & # R 3 & h h8

SRS R IR T IR I A T A BB iR IRE 0 R A E Rk
FERYRFAZ » R Sl O3 th 3045 A o JL R S de &0 /5 091 43 AR DT © (FA3RAA : Disabled)

BIOSH /B T 54



2-6

System Info. (% 4t & 3R)

GIGABYTE . o915 4 5.5 4

100.19MHz

1032V

EasyMode(F2)  SmartFans(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

o @RS AR AL IE A BIOS B IR o M5 EHBIOS AR X AT &AL M 6938 5 otk

(o

GmEh -

System Language (X €4¢ FI3E %

LB ITAPAR MG EAEBIOS S T AZ K NPTk 89385 -

System Date (B #73% %)

BT THAGAE BX A T RI(HRIET)ABME, - 22 mikE A, TA, - T e

T4 FI<Enter>4& » 3E4% 4 A <Page Up>sk<Page Down>4k bndk £ F- T o 48 -

System Time (3 P 3% 5€)

REEMAGFR KB T 5 A Pl T B84 13:00:00, - 2 B3 %
Py~ "oy TAb M4 T4k A<Enter>4k » 34k 4k <Page Up>s<Page Down>4ktnik £

P 364 BAH -

Access Level (1# FIHE )

RN BB T B AT A H ey TR (25744 3% € B 4% 4% 887 " Administrator, - %22 %

(Administrator) 4 F& £ 3% 545 2P A BIOS 3% € © 4 J 2 (Usen) HE FRA¥ 7315 B30 4 15BIOS 3 2 o

Plug in Devices Info
SbETAF] B G PT84 09 SATA  PCl Express » M.2--- 24 F A & 3L -

Q-Flash
%8 9T YA i A Q-Flash#2 &, » VA i#47 £ #7BIOS (Update BIOS) 2k i 5 B AT #9BIOSHE % (Save
BIOS) -

-55- BIOS#n &3k 2



2-7 Boot (B #3hrL 3% E)

GIGABYTE

Q

UEFE USB 2.0 USB Flash Drive 000, Partition
100.19MHz

1032V

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFans(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

Boot Option Priorities (B4 & 8 /3% €)

SLIRIARR LR TR He R B R HARA R R A SRR EAT R o F BT X
HCPTH K ey TH R X bE 4 BN 3 B AT 7 € 229 "UEFI" 21578 oy % 4% GPTagsk 524
F 4 BAMRF - TR 4E 2200 "UEFI"s % B R -

REEBE FFECPTHR R a9E £ A% #l4nWindows 10 64-bit » 35 £ 4% 734 Windows 10 64-bit
SRR RE 3 B UEF "4 Sk i e P A o

Bootup NumLock State (F#A¥Num Locks# sk f&)

SR IAPAR G 2% 5T B AT 48 4 L <Num Lock>4E a4k 28 o (FAZ%4H : On)

Security Option (& % #%7% X))

ARG EIE R G AR RRITE FMAE R A EABIOSK AN FWMAE
B o 2% 8 7 i A4 3 & T Administrator Password/User Password ; 13 %8 2% € %5 45

WSetup ¥ 72 EABIOSH AL XM B A EAG o

»System S B R EABIOSITEAZ R I FMANFEA o (FARA)

Full Screen LOGO Show (#a-wF# & &z 5t

BRI RIF A LA — M AF IR T H 5 Logo ° 3% & "Disabled; » B BFAS A #8TLogo °
(78 3% : Enabled)

Fast Boot

SLRIA PG R TR By ek BRI A A AR SR EAAE S A bR © 2538 & "Ultra Fast) "TVA3%

B Mk 0 B S A% - (F3R M Disabled)

SATA Support

» Last Boot SATA Devices Only BBARR T AR BAR BRBR vA ST 6 P A SATAK B ZAE % £ S bt
BE A - (FARAA)

» All SATA Devices etk ¥ A2 4 F &R B A K81 2X (POST)i@ A2 ¥ » F7 A SATAR B % T4k A ©

#1278 2 A 4 " Fast Boot, 3t % "Enabled, 2, "Ultra Fast, i > o AE Bk 3% € »

NVMe Support

SRR IR R IE R G B X HENVMeE & © (FA3% {4 : Enabled)

Jbi%278 2 A 1 " Fast Boot, 3% % "Enabled, 2, "Ultra Fast, i > o AE Bk 3% € »

BIOS#n &% & -56 -



VGA Support
SLERS IR E I AT R R G

» Auto 1% B ByLegacy Option ROM °

» EFI Driver ELEHEF] Option ROM e (78 2% A4iL)

Jbi%78 24 4 " Fast Boot, 3t % "Enabled, 2%, "Ultra Fast, i > o AE Bk 3% € »

USB Support

» Disabled AT AT USB & ZAE £ A4 B 7 Ak °

» Full Initial BN A5 T A B 23K (POST)B A » B AT USBAE § % =T4% A -
(FA3%AH)

» Partial Initial PSR > USBAL B 21 £ A BB 2R °

b8 24 7 "Fast Boot, 3% % "Enabled 3 " Ultra Fast, B » 4 6 Bk 3% 5€
NetWork Stack Driver Support

» Disabled Tl P 4R B B M S A 4% o (FASRAA)

» Enabled By R AR AR X 4%

b8 2 A 4 "Fast Boot, 2% % "Enabled 3 "Ultra Fast, B > 4 &g B sk 3% 5€ -

CSM Support

SRR IE £ 4F 2 F B HHUEFI CSM (Compatibility Support Module) % 3% 1% 4t & i B #. A2 -
» Disabled BPAUEFI CSM - 1% % 4% UEFI BIOS B #%42 -

» Enabled Ex B UEFI CSM - (FA24#)

LAN PXE Boot Option ROM (P97 473 B # 35 At
oI5 1 4T B B B 49 94 4 41 25 6 Legacy Option ROM - (TA3%14 : Disabled)
178 2 A 8 T CSM Support, 3% % "Enabled B » A A B R T -

Storage Boot Option Control

SRR I R R G R I 7 4L B 4] 55 w9 UEFI Sk Legacy Option ROM

» Disabled 7 POption ROM -
» UEFI Only 1% B #HUEF| Option ROM » (8 3%14)
» Legacy Only 1% B ByLegacy Option ROM °

Jbi%78 A A 4 T CSM Support 2% % "Enabled B » 7 A& B R E -
Other PCI Device ROM Priority
LSRRG R IR G R B R T 43 B AR B RBR T A ] A SNPCIE F 4 4 28 09 UEF I 3

Legacy Option ROM -

» Disabled B POption ROM »

» UEFI Only 1% B #HUEF| Option ROM = (¥ 344
» Legacy Only 1% B #yLegacy Option ROM -

28 XA 42 " CSM Support, 3% & "Enabled, B+ A g Bk 2% 5T -

Administrator Password (3% &% 32 & % #5)

LI A VT SR MG 2R R 0 B A o fE b TR <Enter>4d SRR T 09 B4 BIOSE R KB
IN—RAFEDEA, IS B <Enter>dt o T BRI & — PR L BN 1 2 X,
1 A HERG T REENBARAZ - o S R X BT REI0YE B R E A LT R EABIOSH 242
KGR PTA YR -
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<= User Password (3% 1% Fl & 5 #45)

IR IA T R AR AR A 0 B A o e HiB TR <Enter>hE ) IR R T 09 EHS  BIOSE R K B
AN—IRVABEL RS IR 4i<Enter>4 o 38 R AR AA 0 F — BB L0 F B 22 K SR Ak
HERET ALEN AR T o 8 H B AR B IEABIOS 3 AR R M5 B3Ry 1880 3 o
Jo A I FAG 0 RE AR A 091 4 <Enter>14 > SR AR SRy S A5<Enter> » 4 5 BIOS €
B RGN EAG > HHE<Enter>4E - BP o] K A5

JEE | 3% User Password 2 4T » 3 58 72 s Administrator Password#4 3% 5€ °

Secure Boot

bR A PG 12 4% & L B By Secure BootTh A & A A8 ] 2% 0T - #bi A 2 & T CSM Support 3%
% "Disabled, B » 7 Ak B A% 2 ©

Preferred Operating Mode

bR AT A5 32 4F 1 A BIOS 3% 5€ A2 X ¥ £ 5 d %4 Easy Mode 5k, Advanced Mode » "Auto; B].% L
— R EABIOSH 9 X, - (FAZLA : Auto)

BIOS#a &3t T -58 -



2-8

Q

.
9

Save & Exit (B5 32 €A 4 R ZTAZKX)
GIGABYTE w1522

Favorites (F11) Tweaker

Save & Exit Setup
100.19MHz

1032V

Memory

Freq
2137.42MHz

1188V

Voltage

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFans(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

Save & Exit Setup (£ 7% 3% €14 £ 4 R Z 242 KX)

Te He i A A5 <Enter> R 4 AR 4F MYes ) PP T4 77 T AT 3 € 46 R 38 FBIOS 3 e A2 X o 25 1 4044
70 3%24% "No, S diz<Esc>4dBr-TE 2| £ £ -

Exit Without Saving (4 %k 3% & #2 X2 788 3% € 14)

e 3biE A e <Enter> R & B2 4F MYes,  BIOSHF A &4k A 3R 15 B0l 3052 - 34 BABIOS SR T 42
Ko #4E "No, Rie<EscosdPr T 3| £E5&mP -

Load Optimized Defaults (A kA4 TA % 1H)

e iR He<Enter> R 1 B4 TYes, 0 BP T ABIOSH B FAZAL « $AT I AET HRABIOSHY
RARACTA AL o 3% AR SR AL A48 £ AR AR 0 B 2B o £ ZHTBIOS A FRCMOS & #H44 3%
Wy b BAT LI A o

Boot Override (:#3F 5 PP % &)

AR E R B S PR R B o WiBTA T @7 T M A GBS AR R &
L d<Enter> 3t £ B K AERGY A H BRI Yes, R G 2 T 4 EATEIFE
R

Save Profiles (£5 % 3% € 4%)

e B PR B AT X R AT 09 BIOS 3 B AR 64 77 s — TBCMOS 2% 52 4% (Profile) » 3k % 7T 3 &\ 4035 5T
#%(Profile 1-8) o 4% %4 77 B A7 3% € #Profile 1~8H& — &1 H-4<Enter>Bpr 7T 52 R % € « &
4 TR % 4% "Select File in HDD/FDD/USB, » 3% 52 4% [ th £ 15 0965 7538 fh

Load Profiles (& A 3% 2 #5)

A 425 B EAE AR5 f B 3 MABIOS 1 B CFA AR BF » =T Ak A b 2h AL T8 7769 CMOS 3% € 4%
A BP T %, B E #7302 BIOSHY A o 3R sk M09 32 2 A% _Ed<Enter>Bp ST AR A
HH o 50T IAEFE T Select File in HDD/FDD/USB ) - #¢ #5 e A 3 i EE AL e 3 € 4% R
BIOS & B 77 04 32 S A% (1) Ao AT — 2R RAT B MK AR BF 043 4R

T59- BIOSAL B A



BIOS#n f&3% X

-60 -



=%  EHuss)

RAIDF A
RAID 0 RAID 1 RAID 10
e EE >2 2 4
HRF FREE R RE RN | AR R R (FRRESCE [2)* 28 ]S
TR oy AR B
wEEHR No Yes Yes

%I T SATARRER » fE L JA T RIA T oy 5 B :
S L

B. 7BIOS#L &3 T ¥ 3% L SATAIEHI B ALK -

C. #ARAIDBIOS - % ZRAIDAE X - *7)

D. %% SATA RAID/AHCISE $542 X BAF % 7 45 -

FaEfn
o B _L)RSATAREEE HSSD =) o (% 1 B R AL a2 AL 3545 AR ) 5 AR A R AREE <) 652)
« Windows 1% £ 4ty K ORBER -
o EAHARYESEFAZ XL R o
 USBI 7% -

31 ZTSATAFE#I B X

A. A SATARRRE
A AT 0 R BEISSDs A R 45 E E MR e SATAIM. 246 /& - /4 A 45 LB RALIE 26 TRAE

£ RBAERAID » T oA Bk 18 2 B o

%09 M.2 PCle SSD » fik s Lo M.2 SATA SSD 3K, & SATARR 7 4k ) 3 A st rk 1 51)

M.2/SATAHE /& 40 3 TR s 54 THl B B8 LA -

(3:-)
(D)
(2=2)
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B. ZBIOS 41 3% 7 b 3% 7 SATAYEHI B X

SHAE A BIOS £0 18 3% 5€ o SATAYE 1] B 69 3% 5T £ B IEAE

TR A BLt% > BIOS e #47POSTHF » 45 F<Delete>4# i ABIOSZ% € 42 X, » # A " Settings\IO Ports °
& HAERAID - /1§ TSATA Configuration\SATA Mode 82 & "RAID, (Bl1) #4 A 3% € B RIEFHE
F M o (35 %1 FINVMe PCle SSD#AERAID » 3545 "NVMe RAID mode | i#783% % "Enabled; » Bk
W52 3 0P Cledt My 32 LA R BE R B A3 18 AT )

GIGABYITEY 2EE10:57

(GD)

10021MHz

1022V

SATA Configuration 37.94MHz 8192M8

1188V

11880V

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan5(F6)  Q-Flash (F§)

B

C. UEFI RAID #£ X 3% 5¢
T
FEBIOS#LfE 3t e B A " Boot, A§ " CSM Support; 2 % "Disabled, (182) - 44 77 3% £ 1% T B4

GIUABVIE] RELT10:58

1) weaker System nfo.

cPU

Frequen

3607.77MHz 10021MHz
380°C 1020V

Memory

CsMsupport Frequenc ‘
2137.9aMHz 8192m8

1188V 1188V

Voltage

1001V

1880V

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan5(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

&2

AP IR A2 BIOSHL IS R A AL AL 3 IEFTA EHAE AR e 6 P et
A% & BIOSHR A 3 7«

TEARFRRE [ 5] T62-



TR
ERMIE - FEABIOSAL R T B & 0 A Settings\O Ports\RAIDXpert2 Configuration Utility ; -7

5 (H3)-

in211:01

Systemnfo.

cPU

Frequenc
3608.49MHz 100.23MHz
200°C 1092V
Memory

8192m8

RADXpert2 Configuration Utity Trsav’ 1188V

Voltage
0%V

1880V

RAIDXpert2 controller
Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFans(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

&3

THE=:

#& "RAIDXpert2 Configuration Utility, & B¥ » 357 "Array Management, #2845 <Enter>4 » i
MCreate Array; & » &2t/ "RAID Level, #7845 2 /E0RAIDHE X ([E]4) - RAIDBL X 584
RAID 0(Stripe) ~ RAID 1(Mirror) ZRAID 10 (7T 4% 69 RAIDEE X & 1 I5 7 42 4 ) AR A 40 B 5T ) » 18 3%F
4FRAIDBE X 1% » £ " Select Physical Disks , i *8 45 <Enter>4k it X" Select Physical Disks ; 3 ©

GIGABYTE" e s 101

Favorites (F11) System nfo.

Select RAID Levet: Volume

100.23MHz

1032V

AID Level Memory

Volume Frequenc .
RADADIE 2138.36MHz 8192m8
RAID 0

RAID 1 1188V 1188V

Voltage
050V

1880V

RAID level. The configuration utiity supports Volume, RAIDAble, RAID

0,RAID 1,and RAID 10.
Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmatFan5(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

€sC Back
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Pz A
7t "Select Physical Disks, & sh4ak WAEmamt e 7 04 AR R 2% & TEnabled) @ H4E F4E#5 812

"Apply Changes, i 84<Enter>4k([&5) - 4% 7T &) L — & @2k £ whrk i 5 5% (Array Size) ~ #6RE
Ik 21 258 42 (Array Size Unit) &% % B EGE] B Heliv o) fE

GIGABYTE™ e oy 11,02

Favorites (F11) Tweaker System nfo.

cPU

ical Disk 1:1:1 tea nablec Frequen
Physical Disk 1:1:1, SATA, 1.0 T8, Ready Enabled Erequeney .

90°C

Memory

; ize

21 3 s192mB
1176V 1188V
Voltage

1001V 4580V,

11880V

Option Description

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFanS(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

E's ”‘%lﬁﬁrﬁﬂ Wik 4 % "Create Array | (2 L7fnk)i%8 - /£ " Create Array | 78 4<Enter>4t

Py =T B 46 LA ik 1 71 (18] 6) «

GIGABYTE™ w1100

Favorites (F11) Tweaker System nfo.

100.23MHz

1032V

s192m8

[ 1188V

Voltage

0990V 4980V

80V

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFans(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

56
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TR IE A5 e 2] T Array Management ; & © Bp T 72 "Manage Array Properties | B A 2|5 sL4F o s
BERRZ o | mE ek e P BE K B R 7 4 A R R R 2 S R
GRASYIE e 1102

Favorites (F11) Tweaker System nfo.

400°C 1032V

Memory
Frequenc i
2138.36MHz 8192M8

View Associated Physical Disks
1176V 1188V

Voltage

1001V 4980V

11880V

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan5(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

7

HREPE RS
%Rk ko ek 7] 35 2 TRAIDXpert2 Configuration Utility\Array Management\Delete Array
T BIFHE R REEE R 2145 0 £ TDelete Array, 378 _Fi<Enter>4EE AR E a0 54
MConfirm, A B 2% % "Enabled,; & "Yes *A B #5:<Enter>4& (18 8) » Bp =T 4 o
GIGABY T REE11:03

Favorites (F11) Tweaker System nfo.

100.23MHz

1032V

8152m8

1188V 1188V

Voltage

4980V
11880V
Option Description

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmatFan5(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

€SC Back
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3-2 %% SATARAID/AHCIEE $1 2 X RF ¥ % 4t
5 ABIOSH) J 14 - 45T VA M 52 40 A4 E SATARR A -

A ZEEEEHR

WA ERIEE 4 S B P2 SATA RAID/AHCIH: 4] 2 64 5B 8542 X, B AEAR £ 43 308 BB M 32 3k
REARERGAR B R EMACEHE N "Xpress Instally Th A5 4 FT A AR ER AL K - B R 24
VEE BT 5 I 524 B A2 52 % SATA RAID/AHCH: 4] R ey BR By A2 K 354 2 F 75 5

R
SRR b M\BootDrv 3448 e THWIO, 3EHHIA 4 $USBRE £ -

YR

W EAGRHE R R EPITERER AR TR & RS Koy S d BBy Fi24E
TR, -

FHE=

EFFUSBIE Hak - 3t #1FRAID/AHCISE$5 42 X 6945 & : "\HW10\RAID\x64

A

R B0 w435 4% TAMD-RAID Bottom Device BegyA2 X b4 T F—, A BigiE
TAMD-RAID Controller; a8y 42 X it 45 " F—F ) MAPTHoYE B K - TRME  FBEE LR G
oy

& o Vindows =R e
ENERENEHES
AMD-RAID Controllerstrport] (D 10RAIDOGSSATA_RAIDIrcraid in)
[E e et

O T
1

S HEE 5] 66 -



B. TEmirE 2 7]

F LR RE 2 AR R Rt 1 5] P o — BARRRE AL B B B — BARRRE 09384 Sl R R AR AR B
HAREE S 098K, 4]t RAID 1&RAID 10 F 4R » # el it 58 5 KA RENEREY KT AT
0 BB SR B 4 — A A RAID 1B X F SLAR e sk K B - T mhrk i 7]

AR A Gt LRI SR B A2 KR B AR el X 40 A RAIDRE 8542 X 2.8 50 4 - Wb
2 49 "TRAIDXpert2,, % #2 T L i - B BLRAID T AL

a5 aoropes X [+ v - @ |

AMDO

RAIDXpertZ’ € 5 O @ |0 lhi2s0RADpermenss X k2w

- 2un
8 0isk0 2 (pacer AS710
< >
[0 raipert2 ey
sme | mmpm s = wem
© one ot e

R SR =
INBNID A E S (TAZAN  admin)i% > 45 "% ATHBE R B AV AR b B
2, #EATAMD RAIDXpert2, 4 3 T A o R AEHERT -

B a| 5 v

<« [SIY loc

v — o x R ==

DXpert2/menus php = IR & 0 a localhost 25902/RAIDXpert2/menus php *

7101

SRR = S ERvg
AT A 60 £ @b RIE IR ACS, - THEE @ T SRERE EREL Y
it B TEERR - YRR P (P kT B B

[& a|omomoee x|+ v = & =
« 0 @ Tocalhost 25902 RAIDXpert2/mens php x| x 2 @

2
FIARERT TR, PR TR
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i X 28

REEH XA FAREFEERS%

@ 2R T ERAGSE B XLBE R B LB > BhiE i3l T BEiE R A H L
EREHAT O BIE | G 32518 9F THATRUnexe) (RIEATHRITEN | » BECEREA
[&7 » 3t 4TRun.exe) ©

4-1 Drivers & Software (58 $7 42 X, & J& f $k 72)

"Xpress Install | & 26 & $pd7 4 1569 A SRt 7] h ARG 2 H BB EHAZ K - BT R4 TF " Xpress
Install ; 4 + & %y 2165 K PTH 4 Eeied iz X o Kok CI B 18 2 265 5 R RmiEX -

T AMD TRX40 Series Ver.1.0 819.0919.1

GIGABYTE™ Xpress Install

' Drlfvers& :
tw:
Software Xpress Install

Google Drive © Install

Google Chrome (R) a faster way to browse the web © install

Google Toolbar for Internet Explorer © Install

Norton Internet Security(NIS) © Install

AR E ) HIAE) FRITRLE B W e A2 i T
AL eI A2 X A2 B A Sy E AT £ EATRIARIE TXpress Install, A5 € 44k
KRR AZ K -

@ 7e "Xpress Install ) 24 52 8y £2 X g 82 F 0 S5 2v8 A GG PR H Y HEAE (do: T SR A738

-69 - B gy A2 K g K



4-2  Application Software (52 & F 2 X)

SO H @ B AR AT B e T AR R A2 X A kR 0 6T AR AT R0 CA B Sk
[0 - ESEES 4

11.0819.0919.1

GIGABYTE™ Xpress Install

SRR SRR TR TABRAER

APP Center O Install
Application
Software

I I Q[_@EQ®

<]

4-3  Information (& & &)

B @ET TR N R ) AL RBE N AT A BB AZ X e AR 0 TR Rt
EHMNGEN > BEETH LN TG Z R Sk B ey AN G KA
SN B R o

GIGABYTE™ Xpress Install

R R BRI SR IR TR E B AR R
Chipset

@ Information

Antivirus
Audio

BootDrv

Network
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%5 B aF e 43
51 BIOSQ%ﬁjﬁi’:ﬁ\M

ok EARABA G R AL A 09BIOSE#7 7 % 1 Q-Flash™ 2 @BIOS™ « T & 4F AP — 42 5% 1%
EADOSHER » B T2 3R 04 B ATBIOSE AT  sbush » A E#ARFR A DualBIOS™ 3313k % #%Q-Flash Plus
Tt RGN ENE R 5 PR RAR T

#738DualBIOS” ?

PP £ # AR b E B R EEAYBIOS » 551 % T £BIOS (Main BIOS); £ " #BIOS (Backup BIOS) | < /&
— AT A% T £BIOS, M & A Sied £BIOSTRLM - Bl 6 T A BIOS, 415 0
1k R G EF A o

1738Q-Flash Plus?
Q-Flash Plus$2 % # % 4 Ml 4 (S5 A% B X )k A8 F 2. 97BIOS - i1k 45 5 45 & b 45 3649 USBRE
48k ¥ FQ-Flash Plusdiz 42 Bp B By 36 kA A FHE/E

#778Q-Flash™ ?

Q-FlashA& — 18 # 64BIOS % 2L T 1. » SR AL 32 5 24 0F3b B 37 5 77 i 43 BIOS « & 5% Z#7BIOSHF 1~
FEAEATIEE R 4 #]4eDOS & Windowsst A 4% 1 Q-Flash © Q-Flashais R & 2 3R AEAE AT A4

W FRSLIT VA2 SR FHTBIOS » B & E # £ BIOSEHE f

738 @BIOS" ?
@BIOSH2 444 Z: Windows B X T #k i 12 7 & #7BIOS = i% # @BIOS ¥ #5 f 7% 4 #9BIOS A1 I B ik
T HRIAAMABIOSHE % » AR Hi £ HAR_EHIBIOS -

5-1-1 e {74 A Q-Flash £ #7BIOS

A. 72 B4 ® $7BIOS Z 7.

1. R EHGEHSE T AT 616 EARARAIIE Y K ATBIOS IR AR 451 ©

2. AR 4P T HAIBIOSIE A4S it HLAFBIOSHS % (14w : TRX40DESIGNARE.F1)f 75 £ USBIE & 2%
RARREF o (FHEE Pk 0hUSBIE & w5 SR ARk 50 T L FAT32/16/124% 5 £ 446 K. 0)

3. EHHAMIL > BIOSAEATPOSTHF » 5<End>4EPp 7T i A Q-Flash o (/£ & : T A EPOSTFE £
J5<End>4# X, 7 BIOS Setup £ & w25 " Q-Flash ) i AQ-Flashi ¥ (X 45 <F8>4k) - 124m R AL 2
P R 45 0 BIOSA% 4% 77 ZRAID/AHC I X 04 AR A 2 ik 1 5 085 s SATAYE #1253 09 s - Sh 5 1
POSTFt452<End>4 v 77 X EAQ-Flashi® 3 <)

FHTBIOSH LA MR » B b B HTBIOSHE A e AT VAR 7 09 3RAE M B R A 4
SR
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GIGABYTE"

Favorites (F11)

i 211:07

Save & Exit

cPU
3607.05MHz 100.19MHz

1032V

a15zms
1168V
Voltage
1001V

11880V

Help (F1)

EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan5(F6) | Q-Flash (F8)

#5i% T Q-Flash(F8) ; 2 W System Info./Q-Flashi# #8 it A Q-Flashi® %
B. £#7BIOS
HEAQ-Flashis » 7T 4] A 42 45 0 RAEFEATZHAT YA B < SR T 75 BREATEHBIOS « YA T 4671
R AEATBIOSHE Sk 7 USBIE F o b » B I 3R AR B S AR AE A R0 it de B R84 -

SEE—:

1. #5 C. 5 A BIOSHE 09 USBIE & AEAT A 2 4 ° # AQ-Flash#% » 4% " Update BIOS | 78 »
GIGABYTE™

0922019 4 1.
Yoy 211:08
Qrush

* kfirty BATa9BIOSHE % » 4% 4% "Save BIOS, -
@ Ry RefE Z %4k IFAT32/16/124% 5 £ 4 2 FREE 3G F 7 -

2 1509BIOSHE F 7531 e RAIDIAHCIAE K 0 A 3%, ik 452 5 05 55 SATAYE ] B e i g » 3
#5 ol 2 #ATPOSTHF » 45 F<End>4# i A Q-Flash »

2. %

SRR L AT R XA 69BIOSHE

5%

écxﬁﬁ&ﬁﬁkm%%%@@%i%ﬁﬂ%f%!

RN
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BER =
BHRERTIE 4 USBRE 4R IRBIOSHE 5 - Juib 2 /5 % B #7109 BIOSHE L4 4% [Fast) beik
Fo Tintact, 525 » Al 77 X » #ER BT 77 X A% B B4 LATBIOS » FIRF 4 38 & 887 B AT 24764

o FALIE ARIRBIOSHS £k B HBIOSH - A ML T R EHAHH A%
Bk ZATBIOSHS 35 745 IR AR JUSBIE 4 5% -

=
ZABIOSE#i#4 » A4 AT EIRM -

FERvg

JE R EATPOSTHF » #2<Delete>4 i ABIOSZ A2 X, £ 4856455 'Save & Exit) T @ 4%
"Load Optimized Defaults; 78 * 4% F<Enter>3% ABIOS :h B FA %A - # #7BIOS= 1% A4 & F 14
BIPTA a8 K E - B R TATBIOSH - E AT MABIOSTARAL

GIGABYTE"

(G}

Help (F1) E 2 Q-Flash F8)

E4E Yes) MATARM

TEEA:
i%4% "Save & Exit Setup, #% T<Enter>> i%4% "Yes | £ #73% £ 14 £CMOS 3 &t FBIOS% A2 K> #z FA
BIOSZ 2 AZ A A% » A 45 Bp Z AT I 4% - B8 R A7 BIOSALZ 7 B 72 A%, °

3 BRI



51-2 4wfT4% F1@BIOS £ #7BIOS

A. 72 Fl45 £ #7BIOSZ AT... GIGABYTE

1. ZEWindows R » 3 b B B AT AT 04 B A A2 X :
EAz X0 oLk 4 B ATBIOSH A A R TTAMN I , —
Y B tever  hoie wPie  Wior

2. ik Bk FHBIOSH AR Y - 43k ik 47
BHTREP R (4 B7E - P 485812 42) R,
WA FRBL TS T IR o i R A A B
7 5 45 BIOSIRHE ML A s ik B -

3. R ZAHBIOSHAE % - ERBIOSH %
KA G fm kA P B A R R IR B IR

TRXAO DES|
2
o

@

B. @BIOS4: FIZ#A
. BB T H7BIOS
Upeate #5i% "Update from Server, » % 4% & #ft 45/ £ Bl R SR 4 9 @BIOS MR % » Fk4F &
UELEDNEN b AR SR ABIOSHE R © He 3ok ik R E B 427 2 A ARME -
Jr R@BIOSH IR B X 7 R 45 EMAR 09BIOSHE R 0¥ » FH 2 246 T RZ EMAEA
SR AT YBIOS R 4 » MR Ma ks Stk » AR F B B A7 Iy ik R EATBIOS -
2. FH R AHBIOS:

IRt #5i& TUpdate from File @ $3% b 4 TR L CH EIF2] X LR
AL BIOSH: % - Atk B E AL T 2 AR -

N

3. BE75BIOSHE £ -
25i% [ Save to File, *T 4% 77 B AT A& A 649 BIOSHE &

4. R#BIOSHKER :
4)i% "Face Wizard, 49 " R# B4 £BI0S, » THF AT 6 709 B 4% - B i@ Face-
Wizard T A2 X - EHEARMER SREMMARA BB A - 9% Hy
BIOSM ey LA B A% | “T§ 1 0 o 4 B B 1 o

@ 184 % 3% 094 K40 F :jpg ~ bmp » gif
C. EHMEmZIL...
BT MRABFEHAA

f o HFLAERBIOSH AT M I MR IEANS 0 B L& E AR EREITTHBIOS € F

B AL ERM
o fe RABIOSHyBAZY - S ARSI PA TR - F R4 BBIOSIRHLM L A 4 &k
# o

B 74 -



5-1-3 ke {T3h47Q-Flash Plus

A. 2 B35 447 Q-Flash PlusZ &7 » 35 B8 T 71 BR 4R 147

1. FHAEZREMEL T RSB AR IL a9 R ATBIOSIR AR 4545 -

2. FRBREEPT T R 69BIOSR 45 4% » A5BIOSHE S4k 7 ZUSBRA G # + » 3 F#7 4> % & " GIGABYTE.bin, °
(BHEE Pk A6 USBRE & 25 4 18 & FAT324% £ A 4t X LA USB 2.04044 °)

3. AFUSBIE H ek ik 4 £ £ M ARIE 7 89 Q-Flash Plusif 4 3% o

4. 3R 3EVE RAGE R T RAGE (G5 A W AB12VE RIE EH1E — 18 ) 0 Br 7T $47Q-Flash Plus »

B. #47Q-Flash Plus
P F# % 09Q-Flash Plustizéz » £ 408 A 93 K b #2350 Q-Flash Plusi®3%649BI0SHE £ » B8
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6-3 MREBEFRKBHRA

— Az B

KA A

10 PEI Core is started.

1 Pre-memory CPU initialization is started.

12~14 Reserved.

15 Pre-memory North-Bridge initialization is started.
16~18 Reserved.

19 Pre-memory South-Bridge initialization is started.
1A~2A Reserved.

2B~2F Memory initialization.

31 Memory installed.

32~36 CPU PEl initialization.

37~3A |OH PEl initialization.

3B~3E PCH PEl initialization.

3F~4F Reserved.

60 DXE Core is started.

61 NVRAM initialization.

62 Installation of the PCH runtime services.

63~67 CPU DXE initialization is started.

68 PClI host bridge initialization is started.

69 |OH DXE initialization.

6A |IOH SMM initialization.

6B~6F Reserved.

70 PCH DXE initialization.

7 PCH SMM initialization.

72 PCH devices initialization.

73~77 PCH DXE initialization (PCH module specific).

78 ACPI Core initialization.

79 CSM initialization is started.

TA~TF Reserved for AMI use.

80~8F Reserved for OEM use (OEM DXE initialization codes).
90 Phase transfer to BDS (Boot Device Selection) from DXE.
9N Issue event to connect drivers.
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92

PCI Bus initialization is started.

93 PCI Bus hot plug initialization.

94 PCI Bus enumeration for detecting how many resources are requested.
95 Check PCI device requested resources.

96 Assign PCI device resources.

97 Console Output devices connect (ex. Monitor is lighted).
98 Console input devices connect (ex. PS2/USB keyboard/mouse are activated).
99 Super |0 initialization.

9A USB initialization is started.

9B Issue reset during USB initialization process.

9C Detect and install all currently connected USB devices.
9D Activated all currently connected USB devices.

9E~9F Reserved.

A0 IDE initialization is started.

Al Issue reset during IDE initialization process.

A2 Detect and install all currently connected IDE devices.
A3 Activated all currently connected IDE devices.

Ad SCSl initialization is started.

A5 Issue reset during SCSl initialization process.

A6 Detect and install all currently connected SCSI devices.
A7 Activated all currently connected SCSI devices.

A8 Verify password if needed.

A9 BIOS Setup is started.

AA Reserved.

AB Wait user command in BIOS Setup.

AC Reserved.

AD Issue Ready To Boot event for OS Boot.

AE Boot to Legacy OS.

AF Exit Boot Services.

BO Runtime AP installation begins.

B1 Runtime AP installation ends.

B2 Legacy Option ROM initialization.

B3 System reset if needed.

HHE
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B4 USB device hot plug-in.

B5 PCI device hot plug.

B6 Clean-up of NVRAM.

B7 Reconfigure NVRAM settings.

B8~BF Reserved.

C0~CF Reserved.

S3 "R A

A R

E0 S3 Resume is started (called from DXE IPL).

E1 Fill boot script data for S3 resume.

E2 Initializes VGA for S3 resume.

E3 0S8 S3 wake vector call.

BIR

KA R

FO Recovery mode will be triggered due to invalid firmware volume detection.
F1 Recovery mode will be triggered by user decision.
F2 Recovery is started.

F3 Recovery firmware image is found.

F4 Recovery firmware image is loaded.

F5~F7 Reserved for future AMI progress codes.

R

KA R

50~55 Memory initialization error occurs.

56 Invalid CPU type or speed.

57 CPU mismatch.

58 CPU self test failed or possible CPU cache error.
59 CPU micro-code is not found or micro-code update is failed.
5A Internal CPU error.

5B Reset PPI is failed.

5C~5F Reserved.

DO CPU initialization error.

D1 |OH initialization error.
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D2 PCH initialization error.

D3 Some of the Architectural Protocols are not available.
D4 PCl resource allocation error. Out of Resources.
D5 No Space for Legacy Option ROM initialization.
D6 No Console Output Devices are found.

D7 No Console Input Devices are found.

D8 Itis an invalid password.

D9~DA Can'tload Boot Option.

DB Flash update is failed.

DC Reset protocol is failed.

DE~DF Reserved.

E8 S3 resume is failed.

E9 S3 Resume PPl is not found.

EA S3 Resume Boot Script is invalid.

EB S3 OS Wake call is failed.

EC~EF Reserved.

F8 Recovery PPl is invalid.

F9 Recovery capsule is not found.

FA Invalid recovery capsule.

FB~FF Reserved.

HHE
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: TRX40 DESIGNARE

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2)
this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
» Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

« Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

- The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
- The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
- The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Wamning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product is restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-to 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or
damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located at a
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: ['utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur & cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit
utilisé a lintérieur des batiments pour la bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25
GHz afin de réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux
co-existants des systémes de transmission satellites. Les radars de
puissances ont fait l'objet d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans
les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent
créer des interférences avec ce produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain
d'antenne maximum permissible pour une utilisation avec ce produit est de
6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites de puissance isotropique rayonnée
équivalente (P..R.E.) applicable.

dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement
point-a-point. Pour se conformer aux conditions d'exposition de RF toutes
les antennes devraient étre localisées & une distance minimum de 20
cm, ou la distance de séparation minimum permise par I'approbation du
module, du corps de toutes les personnes.
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Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément a la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
lintensité nécessaire & 'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.

European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Unlon (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the

Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfilllt
und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragéo de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragao 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o piu delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & El
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fuffill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be
taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
EEE treatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.

For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,
which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
% <:9 other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Directives de I'Union europé (UE)
Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de 'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.
La conformité & ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

D ja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzqdzeme jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywaml Dyrektywa
kompatybilnosci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodnos¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES Prohlaseni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smérnice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilit¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, Ze spliiuje véechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi iranyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kidllitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
valtozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltségl villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radioberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AfAwon guppdpewang EE

Eival ot ouppdpewaon pe Tig Slatagels Twy Tapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikng Koivomtag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxeTika pe tnv
nAektpopayvnTikiy aupBarétnra, Oodnyia xaunAr téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE ot padioggomhiops, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kai 2015/863.

H ouppépewan pe autég Tig odnyieg agloloyeital xpnaipoToIwvTag Ta
10XUOVTal EVAPUOVIOHEV EUPWTTAIKE TTPOTUTTAL.

GE3
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European Community Radio E

t Directive Compli Stats

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
This equipment s suitable for home and office use in all the European Community Member States and EFTA Member States.

The low band 5.15 -5.35 GHz i for indoor use only.

AT | BE |BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE
DK | EE | EL | ES | FI | FR | HR
c € Q HU|[IE | IS | IT | LI | LT |LU
LV | MT | NL | PL | PT | RO | SE
SI | 8K | TR | UK
Wireless module manufacturer: Intel® Corporation SAS

Wireless module model name: AX200NGW

Taiwan NCC Wireless Statements / fE4R:2 5 EAH
(ELR R R AT M A T A

() HUSESRGIH Z(SDREEEN - JRE - AF
MERIIRE - (DRSS 2 (A S R e 2 R R SR

i ISP

Q) TR R A R -

Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:
525GHz - 5,35 GHz CH & & AF&3te 24 TAl= HUoME AL8StES MBHELICH.

Japan Wireless Statement:

5.15 GHz 7 ~ 5.35 GHz 7 : B A DER,

Wireless module country approvals:
Wireless module manufacturer: Intel® Corporation
Wireless module model name: AX200NGW

~ PSRBT

B RO AT
AHATEBG - JETHIER > W E
SUEH - AT ERIE(E - fEREEEEDANUE(F R (S - RS M AR 2 &5 EN
TR R SR P R RS M R R A T -

EH T

a:
CMIIT ID: 2019AJ2274(M)

RCPINAX19-0480

DB 02941

United States: India: Pakistan: South Korea:
FCC: PDIAX200NG ETA-SD-20190501112 Approved by PTA
Canada: Japan: 9921172019 R-C-INT-AX200NGW
IC: 1000M-AX200NG
Australia: Qatar:
- [R] 003-190022 CSA/SM/2019/R-7710 24917l eing
X D190021003 Serbia: A R 7171) AXa0oNGW
’: WBE( 4. Z Xt/MZ =: Intel Corporation/China
5.15~5.35GHz EAIRE
Belarus: Ukraine:
5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only ém I'WA @
TPBV Jordan: Singapore:
TRC/S5/2019/122 Complies with UA.TR.028
Chin: Mexico: IMDA standards

Europe: c €

Oman:
Applicant number: D080001

Approval number: TRA/TA-R/7494/19

Taiwan:

( CCAH19LP1280T3
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Declaration of the Presence Condition of the Restricted Substances Marking

R A E AR A% (AX) 1 TRX40 DESIGNARE
Equipment name Type designation (Type)

R4 0 A IACEE 5 5%
Restricted substances and its chemical symbols

¥ 7 Unit e & o) LS SRMA SRz Kk
Lead Mercury Cadmium | Hexavalent | Polybrominated | Polybrominated
(Pb) (Hg) (Cd) chromium biphenyls diphenyl ethers
(cr) (PBB) (PBDE)

PCB#% PCB O O O O @) O
Es A BOR B -
Mechanical parts and Fan O O O o o
YRS SER LS _
Chip and other Active components O O O o o
X _
Connectors o o © © o
W ETLEMF -~
Passive Components O O O o o
4R
Soldering metal o o © © © o
IR, SO, R B A
Flux, Solder Paste, Label and other Consum- @) @) @) @) (@] @]
able Materials
ShRAS SR H R S M _
External signal connector and cables O O O o o

fiH1. A 0.4 wt %" & " H0.01 wt %" FAEIR AT L AT A e F AL

Note 1: "Exceeding 0.1 wt %" and "exceeding 0.01 wt %" indicate that the percentage content of the restricted substance exceeds

the reference percentage value of presence condition.
A2, "O"FEZARMME LTI LS AR BTSN~
Note 2: "O" indicates that the percentage content of the restricted substance does not exceed the percentage of reference value of
presence.
WA, "MEIGZCARM N E A PR AR o
Note 3: The "—"indicates that the restricted substance corresponds to the exemption.

GE3
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